

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DEBORA NEARMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JILL GIBSON
Counsel of Record
GIBSON LAW FIRM
121 SW Morrison, 11th Fl
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 686-0486
jill@gibsonlawfirm.org

JAMES HUFFMAN
Dean Emeritus
LEWIS & CLARK LAW
SCHOOL
5340 SW Hewett Blvd
Portland, OR 97221
(503) 203-1583
huffman@lclark.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Oregon Authorizes “Agency-Fees.” 4

II. The Court Should Overrule *Abood* Because It Fails to Protect Nonmembers’ First Amendment Rights..... 7

 A. Because *Abood* Places “Free-Rider” Objections Above First Amendment Rights, *Amicus* Is Required to Associate With and Financially Support an Organization that Campaigns Against Her Husband..... 7

 B. Under *Abood*, Public Employees Are Required to Support Organizations that Are Extremely Politically Active and Do Not Reflect Their Views. 9

 C. *Abood* is Unworkable Because Public Employee Unions Conflate Collective Bargaining and Lobbying..... 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618, 2644 (2014).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	3, 9, 12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	19
<i>Springfield Educ. Ass’n v. Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 1 PECBR 347 (1975), <i>aff’d in part</i> 24 Or. App. 751, 547 P.2d 647 (1976), <i>recon.</i> 25 Or. App. 407, 549 P.2d 1141 (1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 290 Or. 217, 621 P.2d 547 (1980).....	7
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Or. Const., Art. XV, § 11(2)(f) 5

Statutes

OR. REV. STAT. 192.660 19

OR. REV. STAT. 243.650 4, 5, 6

OR. REV. STAT. 342.121 11

OR. REV. STAT. 657A.430 5

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Betsy Hammond, *Oregon Is The Top State For Teachers Union Political Influence In 2008*, THE OREGONIAN, July 14, 2010..... 11

H.B. 3391, 2017 Leg., 79th Sess. (Or. 2017), <https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/HB3391/B-Engrossed> 10

H.B. 3391, 2017 Leg., 79th Sess. (Or. 2017), <https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017R1/Downloads/FloorLetter/2160> 10

Harold Meyerson, *At AFL-CIO Convention, Labor Embraces The New America*, WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 10, 2013 18

- Oregon Secretary of State, Oregon Elections System for Tracking and Reporting (ORESTAR), <https://secure.sos.state.or.us/orestar> 9, 12, 13
- Oregon Secretary of State, *Voters' Pamphlet*, Measure 88, Arguments in Favor, p. 64 (2014), <http://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/pamphlet/2014/general-book12.pdf>..... 14
- Public Employees and Oregon's Scope of Bargaining, A Labor Perspective*, LABOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH CENTER MONOGRAPH, UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, p. 45 (18th ed. 2007)..... 6
- S.B. 478, 2015 Leg., 78th Sess., Floor Letters, AFSCME (Or. 2015) 15
- Tim Nesbitt and Greg Schneider, *State Bargaining Adjusts To The Growing Shadow Of Measure 5*, LABOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH CENTER MONOGRAPH, UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, p. 134-35 (13th ed. 1994) 16
- Tim Nesbitt, *Labor Unions and Oregon's New Deal*, THE OREGONIAN, Aug. 27, 2015 17
